
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 13 March 2018 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Stocks 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 24 January 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit Strategy (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
6.   Internal Audit Charter (Pages 13 - 20) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
7.   Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 (Pages 21 - 36) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-

19. 
 

8.   Update on Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Audit (Pages 37 - 56) 
 To receive an update on the above. 

 



(3) 

9.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 57 - 75) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 
10.   External Audit Plan (Pages 76 - 91) 
 To consider the Council’s External Auditors Audit Plan. 

 
11.   Corporate Performance Report Q3 2017/18 (Pages 92 - 99) 
 To note the submitted report. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 January 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (S), O'Dwyer, Morey and Stocks 

 

 
116. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Long. 
 

117. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 28 September 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

118. Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members of the Audit Committee considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in areas that had previously been deemed as requiring 
improvements.  The progress made in some areas means the previously identified 
risks are being minimised or mitigated where appropriate.  However the lack of 
progress made in some action plans means a number of the risks previously 
identified and highlighted to management continue to remain.  In particular there 
remain areas where progress has been limited and this includes Emergency 
Planning and Business Continuity and a number of audits within ICT and 
Children’s Services. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services and Operations advised Members that there 
had been some delays in implementing the actions in relation to Emergency 
Planning and Business Continuity.  It had become apparent that the resources 
made available to Emergency Planning by the Council had been reduced too far, 
with some proposals going forward in the budget to facilitate work that would result 
in a joined up approach of emergency planning and risk management.  Members 
challenged whether appropriate officers were trained to effectively manage an 
emergency situation.  Historically training has been voluntary with managers 
declining to undertake the role, however as an organisation people need to be 
trained and the Senior Leadership Team will be asked to strongly support 
Emergency Planning in identifying appropriate staff. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 January 2018 
 

 

Members requested the Director of Corporate Services and Operations to provide 
an interim update with a formal report of progress being presented to the Audit 
Committee on 21 March 2018. 
 
Members noted that a TOR2 Project Board had been established as part of the 
Transformation programme and requested the Executive Head of Assets and 
Business Services provide evidence that the board was working effectively. 
 

119. Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2017-18  
 
Members considered a report that set out the current position of the audit service 
provision; reviewed work undertaken to date and p
[...]

sought clarification as to whether MRP would apply to assets held by a subsidiary 
company, would the subsidiary company have to conform to the guidelines set out 
in the consultation document.  Members were advised that the MRP guidance may 
not apply however the transparency code would with both codes placing greater 
emphasis on due diligence. 
 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 January 2018 
 

 

Members questioned whether there were opportunities to use the treasury 
management function for a local authority credit union.  The Head of Finance 
explained that a credit union would not be a treasury management issue but for 
the Executive Head for Community Safety to consider and determine whether 
such a service would be successful for both the community and the Council. 
 
Prior to the Treasury Management Strategy being presented to Council Members 
requested that a table be amended or included to show the borrowing for 
investments with historical comparators and future projections. 
 

121. Certification work for Torbay Council for year ended 31 March 2017  
 
Members noted the report that set out the certification work undertaken on the 
Housing Benefit susidy claim for the 2016/17 financial year which related to 
expenditure of £64.9 million. 
 
Mark Bartlett, Engagement Manager for Grant Thornton, informed members that 
errors had been found where assessors had incorrectly calculated claimants’ 
average weekly wage, leading to an extrapolated error.  Members were advised 
that such errors were not uncommon, however it was unusual for Torbay.  As a 
result the Council’s External Auditors would be undertaking specific testing in this 
area in 2017/18.  Members were advised that the Head of Service was 
investigating to see if there was a pattern, whether it was a training issue, 
particular individual or team.  This area will also form part of the Internal Audit Plan 
for the forthcoming year. 
 

122. Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - January 2018  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the progress Grant Thornton had made 
in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The report 
also provided a summary of emerging national issues and developments along 
with a timeline for audit deliverables. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



1 

 

 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY (March 2018) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state: 
 
5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards (PSIAS) or guidance. 
 
In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority to 
designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial affairs. In The 
Council, the County Treasurer is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty is 
discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service. 
 
The PSIAS refers to the role of Chief Internal Auditor, and requires this officer to ensure and 
deliver a number of key elements to support the internal audit arrangements. For The Council, 
the role of Chief Internal Auditor is provided by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The PSIAS require the Head of Devon Audit Partnership to produce an Audit Strategy, which: 
 

 is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be delivered and 
developed in accordance with the Charter and how it links to the organisational 
objectives and priorities;  

 will communicate the contribution that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and 
should include: 

 
• internal audit objectives and outcomes; 
• how the Head of Devon Audit Partnership will form and evidence his opinion on 

the governance, risk and 
[...]
 

 1 x studying for IIA 

 11 x AAT qualified 

 4 x ILM (Institute of Leadership & Management) level 5 or above 
 
Devon Audit Partnership uses MorganKai Insight (MKi) as an audit management system. This 
system allows Partnership management to effectively plan, deliver and report audit work in a 
consistent and efficient manner. The system provides a secure working platform and ensures 
confidentiality of data. The system promotes mobile working, allowing the team to work 
effectively at client locations or at remote locations should the need arise. 
 
Staff Development and Training 
 
Devon Audit Partnership management assess the skills of staff to ensure the right people are 
available to undertake the work required. 
 
Staff keep up to date with developments within internal audit by attending seminars, taking part 
in webinars and conferences, attending training events and keeping up to date on topics via 
websites and professional bodies. Learning from these events helps management to ensure 
they know what skills will be required of our team in the coming years, and to plan accordingly. 
 
Devon Audit Partnership follows formal appraisal processes that identify how employees are 
developing and create training and development plans to address needs.  
 
 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
March 2018 
 
 

   Auditing for achievement 

Page 12



 

 

 

TORBAY COUNCIL 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (March 2018) 

MISSION 
 
The Mission of Devon Audit Partnership is to enhance and protect organisational value by 
providing risk based and objective assurance, advice and insight across its partners.  

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP), and 
the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter complies with the mandatory requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

DEFINITIONS  
 
Inte
[...]
f the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is 
provided by the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as represented in the audit framework at appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The PSIAS make 
reference to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon Audit Partnership. 
 
The chief audit executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which takes into account the organisation’s risk management framework, including 
using risk appetite levels set by management for the different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in appendix 3. 
 
The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. At the start of each audit the scope is discussed 
and agreed with management with the view to providing management, the Head of Finance (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control 
framework to manage the risks identified. The plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with management and reported to Audit 
Committee. 
 
Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the annual governance framework requirements; 

 the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan; 

 the resources allocated to meet the plan; 

 proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2018/19. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the proposed audit plan. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership  

P
age 23



 

2 

 

Annual Service Level Plans  
 

Transformation Programme 
We will continue to support the Authority’s Transformation Programme in both a 
‘trusted adviser’ role and through provision of operational support to project 
delivery. In addition to Digitalisation as a project, we will also support this with 
specific alignment to the ICT service. 

Public Health 
We plan to examine the arrangements for contrac
[...]
 
with Audit 
Committee 

Review and 
resourcing of 

plan 

Review and 
reallocation of 

plan 

Audit 
Delivery 

Schedule and 
completion of 
closing year 
audit plan 

Resourcing, 
scoping and 
implementat-

ion of new 
year plan  

Follow-up 
reviews of 
significant 

audit 
assurance  
opinions 

Key financial 
systems and 

core audit 
review work  

Audit 
Reporting 

Annual Audit 
Plan & Audit 
Governance 
Framework 

Annual Audit 
Assurance 

Report 

Six month 
progress  & 

follow-up 
reports 

Progress 
report 

  

P
age 35

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:lynda.sharp-woods@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:david.curnow@devonaudit.gov.uk
mailto:dominic.measures@devonaudit.gov.uk


  

14 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank 

P
age 36



 

 

 

 

 
  
  

Title: Update on Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Audit 
  

Wards Affected: ALL 
  

To:  Audit Committee On:  21st March 2018 
    
Contact Officer:  Steve Cox 
 Telephone:  208029 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 At the time of the Audit, there were inadequate resources to address the 

‘fundamental weakness’ identified in the audit.   
 
1.2 A new full time and permanent post has been agreed, and interviews have taken 

place with the anticipation of appointing an additional officer shortly. Their role 
will be to complete the work already started, to ensure Business Continuity Plans 
are reviewed, brought up to date, validated and tested and therefore meet the 
requirements of the Corporate Business Continuity Strategy 2018.   

 
1.3 Senior Leadership Team in February 2018, as well as agreeing to the new 

Corporate Business Continuity Strategy also supported a series of 
recommendations both in the short and medium term. This will ensure the full 
implementation of the Strategy and therefore meeting the requirements of the 
Audit Report and embedding the concept across the organisation. This is likely 
to take 12-18 months to complete.  

 
1.4 The additional post will also allow the current Senior Emergency Planning Officer 

to return their focus to Emergency Planning which will also pick up the remaining 
outstanding recommendations from the audit report. This will probably take 
another 6 months to complete. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1 In early 2017 an internal audit was undertaken of Emergency Planning and 

Business Continuity, which reported in June 2017. It identified a number of 
issues in Emergency Planning and Business Continuity that needed addressing, 
however  importantly it identified a ‘Fundamental Weakness’ in business 
continuity planning.  

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



   

2.2 The Emergency Planning work that was required was primarily with regard to 
both the Response and Recovery Plans. This work is in hand and progressing 
steadily, but due to current and a previous lack of resources this hasn’t 
progressed as quickly as the department would have liked. The majority of the 
emergency planning recommendations are being addressed as they form part of 
the work being undertaken in conjunction with Devon County Council and 6 of 
the Devon district authorities. Torbay Council is a member of Devon Emergency 
Planning Scheme (DEPS), where the aim is to standardise the plans across 
Devon. Although this in principle is the right approach, for the response plan in 
particularly this has added to the workloads in the short term.  

 
2.3 Business Continuity however was identified as a fundamental weakness. Work 

on this been the priority so the limited resources have been partially diverted 
away from emergency planning. The challenge is that most BCP’s were out of 
date or in some cases absent. The Senior Emergency Planning Officer, with 
some support has been working with SLT representatives, Risk Management 
and IT to agree an over arching approach to risk. In February 2018 SLT agreed 
a new Corporate Business Continuity Strategy  and a series of recommended 
actions to 
[...]
Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at 6 March 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Results of Interim Audit Work 6

Sector Update 8

Links 18

2

P
age 58



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the Grant Thornton logo 

to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

government--transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Alex Walling

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7804

M 07880 456 142

E alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 37896

M 07880 456 123

E mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

P
age 59

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Value for Money

The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued 

by the National Audit Office. The Code requires auditors 

to satisfy themselves that; "t
[...]
irm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

P
age 77



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Torbay Council  |  2017/18 3

Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory

audit of Torbay Council (‘the Council’) for those charged with governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin and

end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective responsibilities are

also set in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of Responsibilities issued by

Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body responsible for appointing us as

auditor of Torbay Council. We draw your attention to both of these documents on the

PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on

Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the:

• financial statements (including the Annual Governance Statement) that have been

prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance (the

audit committee); and

• Value for Money arrangements in place at the Council for securing economy, efficiency

and effectiveness in your use of resources.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or the Audit Committee

of your responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper

arrangements are in place for the conduct of its business, and that public money is

safeguarded and properly accounted for. We have considered how the Council is fulfilling

these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business and is

risk based.

Significant risks Those risks requiring specific audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have 

been identified as:

• Management override of controls

• Valuation of property, plant and equipment

• Valuation of pension fund net liability

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit 

Findings (ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £5,604k (PY £5,524k), which equates to 1.95% of your prior year gross expenditure for the 

year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with 

governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £280k (PY £276k). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VFM significant risks:

• Ofsted inspection of Children's Services

• Medium Term Financial Planning

• Transformation Programme

Audit logistics Our interim visit will take place in January and our final visit will take place in June.  Our key deliverables are this Audit Plan and our Audit 

Findings Report.

Our fee for the audit will be no less than £102,053 (PY: £102,053) for the Council.

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are 

independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements

P
age 78

https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-quality/terms-of-appointment/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Torbay Council  |  2017/18 4

Deep business understanding

• We will consider your arrangements for managing and reporting your financial reso
[...]
l significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys

resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.”

This is supported by three sub-criteria, as set out below:

Significant VFM risks

Those risks requiring specific audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood 

that proper arrangements are not in place at the Council to deliver value for money. We will 

continue our review of your arrangements, including reviewing your Annual Governance 

Statement, before we issue our auditor's report.

Ofsted inspection of children's services

Ofsted issued a report on the Council's children's services in January 2016

which rated these as 'inadequate'. Until such time as Ofsted has confirmed

that adequate arrangements are in place this remains a significant risk to the

Council's arrangements. Following government direction the Council will be

entering a contractual arrangement with Plymouth City Council, who will

provide Children's Services in behalf of the Council.

We will review the latest position on the arrangements for Plymouth City

Council to deliver Children's Services for Torbay from 1/4/18. We will also

review update reports from Ofsted as they become available and take these

into account in forming our conclusion.

Medium term financial planning

The Chief Finance Officer's Report on the 2018/19 budget indicates shows

that the Council needs to identify further savings in the region of £8m over the

2019/20-2020/21 period. The Medium Term Resource Plan (MTRP) is due to

be updated by the end of March 2018 to reflect the 2018/19 budget and the

updated forecast position on future funding and pressures.

We will review the Council's latest MTRP and the 2018/19 budget, considering

the assumptions that underpin the figures within them. We will also review the

2017/18 savings achieved against those originally planned.

Transformation Programme

The Council is progressing a n
[...]
 Above 

Target

It's better to 

be low

Number of Data breachesRECPI07

Quarter 3 2017/18Quarter 4 2016/17 Quarter 1 2017/18

Cumulative to date

Adults £0k, Children's 

£136.3k, Public Health 

£0k, Corporate & 

Business Services £14.0k 

& Community and 

Customer services £7.8k

£89,700£1,661,261 £1,529,242It's better to 

be low

Agency Staff Cost (excluding 

schools)

RECPI01

Running an Efficient Council

72% 84%

Last period value

RECPI02 Variance Against Revenue 

Budget

It's better to 

be low

Well Below 

Target

£1,701,000 £0 £2,548,000

Last period value

63%

Cumulative to Date

54% 63%

290n/a472(monitoring 

only)

N/ANumber of stage 1 complaints 

logged

RECPI06

Quarter 2 2017/18

8

P
age 99

http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3440
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3440
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3444
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3443
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3443
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3442
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3442
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3441
http://corp-apps3/Spar/sparnet/default.aspx?Type=4&ID=3441

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Strategy
	6 Internal Audit Charter
	7 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
	8 Update on Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Audit
	2018 01 31 Business Continuity Strategy Final
	BCS App A - Flowchart

	9 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	10 External Audit Plan
	11 Corporate Performance Report Q3 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

21 March 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, O'Dwyer, Morey, Stocks and Darling (S) 
 
 

 
123. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Darling (S) instead of Councillor Long. 
 

124. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 24 January 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendment to Minute 120: 
 
‘Members questioned whether there were opportunities to use the treasury 
management function for a local authority credit union.  The Head of Finance be 
requested to explore the opportunities for explained that a credit union would not 
be a treasury management issue but for the Executive Head for Community Safety 
to consider and determine whether such a service would be successful for both 
the community and the Council. 
 
 

125. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 133, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

126. Internal Audit Strategy  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Strategy.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
informed Members that the strategy was a high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered. 
 
Members questioned whether the service could withstand further budget 
reductions and still deliver a service that would provide the assurance required.  
Members were advised that Internal Audit had seen significant reductions which 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
 

 

coincided with changes to the Council, without these changes resources would 
have been a concern. 
 
Members also explored the Children’s Services partnership and whether Internal 
Audits responsibility would change, Members were advised that the contract 
envisaged an implementation programme of reviewing best practice for which the 
skills of Internal Audit would be required with sovereign powers retaining decision 
making powers. 
 
Members queried the trigger for reporting incidents of fraud to the Audit Committee 
and requested the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services consider 
a protocol for when fraud issues should be raised with Audit Committee. 
 

127. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Audit Committee noted the Internal Audit Charter which formally described the 
purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service. 
 

128. Internal Audit Plan 2018-19  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Plan, the plan represents the proposed internal 
audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage.  At the start of each 
audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with the view to 
providing management, the Head of Finance (Section 151) and members with 
assurance on the control framework to manage identified risks.  Members further 
noted the plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with 
management and reported to the Audit Committee. 
 

129. Update on Emergency Planning and Business Continuity Audit  
 
Members were advised that in 2017 an internal audit was undertaken of 
Emergency Planning and Business Continuity, a number of issues were identified 
with fundamental weaknesses being found in continuity planning.  Members noted 
that in February the Senior Leadership Team agreed a new Corporate Business 
Continuity Strategy and the recent weather focusing attention even more on 
business continuity.  Officers will be seeking approval from the Senior Leadership 
Team regarding the determination of the authority’s critical functions, with testing 
of plans being programmed to determine the robustness of the plans. 
 
Members questioned whether input from public transport services was sought 
during the recent weather events.  The Assistant Director for Corporate and 
Business Services advised transport agencies input was sought at a silver 
command level however she acknowledged that locally the authority wasn’t as 
interlinked with public transport as perhaps it could be.  Members further 
questioned what reassurance the authority had regarding commissioned services 
such as care providers continuity plans.  Members were advised that when 
services were first commissioned their continuity plans were requested, however 
business continuity focus has tended to be internal rather than on external 
organisations. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
 

 

Members noted that following the presentation at the Audit Committee the Head of 
Devon Audit Partnership confirmed that the team were moving in the right direction 
to address the fundamental weaknesses. 
 
 

130. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report that detailed progress made by the Council’s External 
Auditors in delivering their responsibilities and provided a summary of emerging 
national issues and developments that may be relevant to local authorities. 
 

131. External Audit Plan  
 
The Committee noted a report that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Council.  Members noted that the following risks 
required specific audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a 
material financial statement error: 
 

 Management override of controls 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Valuation of pension fund net liability 
 
The Audit Plan also set out the Council’s significant value for money risks 
identified by the external auditor’s initial risk assessment.  Members noted the 
areas of focus for the auditor’s Value for Money work in 2017/18. 
 

132. Corporate Performance Report Q3 2017/18  
 
Members noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 3.  Members 
challenged the level of assurance they could gain from the report that 
underperforming areas would improve over the next quarter given that the report 
was not accompanied by recovery plans.  Members requested that the report be 
circulated at the earliest opportunity in order for them to determine which 
performance indicators should be subject to a ‘deep dive’ by the Audit Committee. 
 

133. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members were advised that recent DCLG guidance required Local Authorities to 
name a specific body responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the capital 
strategy.  The Head of Finance felt that the Audit Committee would be the most 
appropriate body. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer be requested to amend the Audit Committee’s Terms 
of Reference to include the scrutiny of the Capital Strategy. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


